

**ORIGINAL**

20080058 -  
20080059  
MAY 9 2008

RECEIVED BY CLERK  
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,	)	Supreme Court Nos. 20080058, 20080059
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellee.	)	
	)	Morton Co. Nos. 30-07-K-0650, 0651
vs.	)	
	)	
Darrell Huber.	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellant.	)	

**FILED**  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
MAY 9 2008

\*\*\*\*\***STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**\*\*\*\*\*  
 BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
 \*\*\*\*\*

Appeal from Order for Judgment  
Dated February 26, 2008  
Honorable David E. Reich, Presiding District Judge

Chris J. Nyhus, Id. No. 06229  
Assistant Morton County State's Attorney  
210 2nd Avenue NW  
Mandan, ND 58554  
Tel. 701-667-3350

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Facts .....	1-4
Statement of the Issues .....	5
I. Whether the Trial Court Erred When it Failed to Grant the Defendant’s Rule 29 Motion for a Judgment of Acquittal	
II. Did the Trial Court Err When it Failed to Instruct the Jury That the Defendant, Darrell Huber, Didn’t Have to Testify	
Law and Argument .....	6-9
Conclusion .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

State v. Olson, 244 N.W.2d 718, 721 (N.D. 1976) .....7.8

State v. Mathre, 2004 ND 149, ¶12, 683 N.W.2d 918.....9

State v. Sabo, 2007 ND 193, ¶14, 742 N.W.2d 812 .....6

Woehlhoff v. State, 531 N.W.2d 566, 568 (N.D. 1995) .....9

**OTHER CASES**

Commonwealth v. Middleton, 134 Pa.Super. 573, 4 A.2d 533, 536 (1939).....7

United States v. Musquiz, 445 F.2d 963, 965 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) .....7

**RULES**

N.D.R.Crim.P. 29 ..... 6

N.D.R.Crim.P. 30(c) ..... 9

N.D.R.Crim.P. 43 .....8

N.D.R.Crim.P. 43(a)(2) & (b)(1) .....6,7
